

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
12/12/2023 8:00 AM

SUPREME COURT NO. 102635-8

NO. 84443-1-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

J.H.-M.,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY,
JUVENILE DIVISION

The Honorable Richard Warner, Judge Pro Tem

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ERIN MOODY
Attorney for Petitioner
NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
The Denny Building
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, Washington 98121
206-623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u>	1
B. <u>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1
C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE</u>	2
Court of Appeals Decision	4
D. <u>REASONS REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED</u>	7
1. The legislature drafted RCW 9.68A.011(4) to address child pornography, but condition 5 separates it from that context, so that it covers all depictions of “actual or simulated” sex and masturbation.	7
2. The reference to RCW 9.68A.011(4) in condition 5 has created a split of published authority: Division Three holds that it violates the First Amendment principles recognized in Padilla; Division One holds that it does not.	11
3. This Court should grant review and affirm Division Three’s analysis because the reference to RCW 9.68A.011(4) causes serious practical problems.	14
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Matter of Ansell</u> 1 Wn.3d 882, 533 P.3d 875 (2023)	19
<u>Matter of Carillo</u> noted at 19 Wn. App. 2d 1033, 2021 WL 4840818	6
<u>Pers. Restraint of Sickels</u> 14 Wn. App. 2d 51, 469 P.3d 322 (2020)	1, 5, 6, 7, 13, 16
<u>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</u> 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994)	8
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)	14
<u>State v. D.H.</u> 102 Wn. App. 620, 9 P.3d 253 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Gray</u> 189 Wn.2d 334, 402 P.3d 254 (2017)	8
<u>State v. Gray</u> 2019 WL 1900412.....	6
<u>State v. Johnson</u> 197 Wn.2d 740, 487 P.3d 893 (2021)	18
<u>State v. Nguyen</u> 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018)	5, 6, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Padilla</u> 190 Wn.2d 627, 416 P.3d 712 (2018)	
..... 1, 4, 7, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20	
 <u>State v. Stellman</u> 106 Wn. App. 283, 22 P.3d 1287 (2001)	10
 <u>State v. Wolff</u> No. 82806-1-I (June 3, 2022)	13, 15, 16

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Baggett v. Bullitt</u> 377 U.S. 360, 84 S. Ct. 1316, 12 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1964)	12
 <u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1972)	12
 <u>United States v. Guagliardo</u> 278 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	14

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RCW 9.68A	8, 10
RCW 9.68.050	4, 8
RCW 9.68.130	4, 7, 8
RCW 9.68A.001	10
RCW 9.68A.011	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
RCW 9.68A.070.....	10
U.S. Const. Amend. I	5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20

A. PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION

Petitioner J.H.-M. seeks review of the Court of Appeals, Division One's, published decision in State v. J.H.-M., 84443-1-I (Op.), filed November 13, 2023, which is appended to this petition.
